
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Date Tuesday 4 June 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the public and press 
 
1. Public Questions   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

Key Decision: 

 
4. North East Devolution - Combined Authority Borrowing Powers - 

Report of Chief Executive (Key Decision: CEO/2024/001)  
(Pages 7 - 12) 

Ordinary Decisions: 

 
5. Early Help Strategy 2024-2026 - Report of Corporate Director of 

Children and Young People's Services and Chair of Children, 
Young People and Families Partnership Board  (Pages 13 - 58) 

6. Update on the Corporate Asset Management Plan 2023-2025 - 
Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth  (Pages 59 - 76) 

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

8. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 



 
Key Decision: 

 
9. Durham City Regeneration Milburngate Development - Joint 

Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth and Corporate Director or Resources (Key Decision: 
REG/2024/005)  (Pages 77 - 110) 

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Bradley 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
24 May 2024 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors A Hopgood and R Bell (Leader and Deputy Leader 

of the Council), Councillors T Henderson, C Hood, 
S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott, A Shield, J Shuttleworth 
and M Wilkes 

 
 

Contact: Michael Turnbull Tel: 03000 269714 



 

Durham County Council 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 15 May 2024 at 9.30 am. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood (Leader of the Council) in the Chair. 

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), T Henderson, S McDonnell, 
J Rowlandson, E Scott, J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes. 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Hood and Councillor A 
Shield. 
 

 

1 Public Questions 
 
The Leader of the Council informed Cabinet that one public question had been 
received from Mr Watson. Mr Watson was unable to be present at the meeting, 
therefore a written reply would be provided following the meeting. 

 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

4 Workforce Strategy 2024-2027  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
requested the adoption of the Council’s revised Workforce Strategy for the period 
2024 – 2027 (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor R Bell, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
thanked the Corporate Director of Resources, the Head of HR and all of the officers 
involved in bringing the Strategy forward. The key priorities and detailed action plan 
that underpinned the strategy would provide a solid platform for the development of 
the workforce going forward. It was ambitious and far reaching and would help 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



create the workforce for the future. The single biggest asset to the Council was ‘Our 
People’ and the strategy would support all employees regardless of their role. It 
would ensure necessary focus and prioritisation of the Council workforce going 
forward. The strong relationship between officers, staff, trade union representatives 
and elected members would central to the strategy. The Council had always held 
strong relationships in these areas and these would need to continue for the 
challenges ahead.  
 
Councillor S McDonnell, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Digital, Procurement and 
Customer Services spoke in support of the report and in doing so, added her thanks 
to the officers for bringing the report forward. The Council had exited the pandemic 
as a different organisation, doing things differently, but always with the customer in 
mind. The Council did not get everything correct all of the time, however, no 
organisation did. The Council always learned from that and sought to move forward 
in the right direction. Services provided by the Council were relied upon by many 
people and the workforce made a difference to the lives of customers each and 
every day. Without the workforce the Council would not be able to improve the lives 
of the people served and Councillor McDonnell was more than happy to support the 
recommendation and recognised the important role the strategy would have on the 
transformation journey going forward and to good customer care. The workforce 
would be crucial to this success. 
 
 

Resolved: 

That the recommendation in the report be approved. 

 

5 Shopfront Design Guide, Energy Efficiency, Renewables and the 
Historic Environment, Biodiversity and Non-designated Heritage 
Asset Supplementary Planning Documents - Report of Corporate 
Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which sought approval to commence consultation on 
four Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs). It was the second draft of 
the Shopfront Design Guide SPD and Energy Efficiency, Renewables, and 
the Historic Environment SPD, and the first draft of the Biodiversity SPD and 
Non-designated Heritage Asset (NDHA) SPD. All four documents would 
support the County Durham Plan (CDP) adopted in October 2020 (for copy of 
report, see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor E Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy and Partnerships thanked 
the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth for the huge amount 
of work in the development of the themes and documents, which would supplement 
the County Durham Plan adopted in October 2020. Shopfronts were the first point 
of contact between the businesses and the public. The SPD would help improve the 
general standard of design and help improve town centres and local business. The 
Energy Efficiency, Renewables, and the Historic Environment SPD would help 

Page 4



property owners improve the energy efficiency of historic buildings and recognise 
that the historic environment should play its part in local and national net zero 
goals. The Biodiversity SPD was a key component of the Council’s Ecological 
Emergency Action Plan and would help ensure that new developments delivered 
the best outcomes for biodiversity. The NDHA would provide clarity to developers 
and the community on how NDHAs were assessed. Consultation was key and the 
Council were now seeking views on all SPDs. 
 
Councillor M Wilkes, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Climate 
Change explained the relevance and need for the supplementary planning 
documents which provided additional detail and clarity and expanded on the 
priorities of the County Durham Plan. For example, they would help residents to 
install solar panel and make improvements to their homes, whilst protecting the 
historic environment.  
 
Biodiversity was critical to ensure that developments had the least impact on the 
environment. The protection of riverbanks and streams and the need to ensure a 
wild habitat for species was hugely important. The loss of biodiversity over the 
years had been breathtaking, and the work being done within the County in these 
areas showed leadership, contributed to the physical and mental health of residents 
whilst protecting, improving and bringing back biodiversity for future generations. 
There was also a call for developers to go beyond the minimum national standards 
wherever they could. Cllr Wilkes urged as many people to respond to the 
consultation. 
 
Councillor R Bell, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Finance noted that the Government had recently set out the mandatory 
requirements for the majority of developments to achieve a 10% net gain in 
biodiversity. The biodiversity supplementary planning document was important in 
this respect and demonstrated how gains could be achieved and supported. 

 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 

6 Exclusion of the public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That under section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 

Page 5



 

7 Speculative Development of North East Assembly Integration and 
Test Facility on NETPark Phase 3A [Key Decision: REG/2024/006] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which sought approval to progress an inward 
investment enquiry (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

8 Lease of Aykley Heads Southern Car Park, County Hall, Durham 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth and the Corporate Director of Children 
and Young People’s Services which sought approval to lease an area of land 
at the council’s main Headquarters (County Hall) building (for copy of report, 
see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

Page 6



 

Cabinet 

4 June 2024 

North East Devolution – Combined 

Authority Borrowing Powers 

  KEY DECISION NO: CEO/2024/001 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

John Hewitt, Chief Executive 

Councillor Amanda Hopgood, Leader of the Council 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None  

Purpose of the Report 

1. To seek consent to the making of regulations by central government to 
provide the new mayoral combined authority, NECA, with borrowing 
powers in line with the devolution deal and the scheme which was 
subject to public consultation. 

Executive summary 

2. Further to The North East Mayoral Combined Authority (Establishment 
and Functions) Order 2024 being made on 20 March 2024, the new 
combined authority, NECA, came into existence on 7 May 2024.  

3. In order for NECA to be able to support its functions, it was envisaged 
that the combined authority would have borrowing powers. The above 
Order makes provision for borrowing powers in relation to NECA’s 
transport functions. However, borrowing powers for other functions must 
be dealt with by separate Regulations.  

4. This report seeks in principle agreement to consent to the making of the 
Regulations and delegated authority for the Chief Executive to provide 
that consent when requested to do so by the Secretary of State.  

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Recommendation(s) 

5. Cabinet is recommended to: 

(a) agree in principle that the Council should consent to the making of 
the Regulations; and  

(b) authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, to issue the Council’s formal consent to the Secretary 
of State when requested. 

 

 

  

Page 8



Background 

6. In December 2022 HM Government announced a minded to devolution 
deal with the seven local authorities across the North East.  To 
implement the deal, the Councils needed to establish a new mayoral 
combined authority for the region. 
 

7. Following the making of the North East Mayoral Combined Authority 
(Establishment and Functions) Order 2024 (referred to below as “the 
2024 Order”) and the election of the Mayor, the new combined authority 
– NECA – came into existence on 7 May 2024. 
 

8. As part of the devolution deal, it was envisaged that NECA would have 
borrowing powers to support its functions.  This was set out in the 
scheme which was published by the seven local authorities for 
consultation as part of the process of making the 2024 Order.  
Borrowing powers for NECA’s transport functions were included in the 
2024 Order.  However, central government’s legislative procedures 
mean that the borrowing powers for other functions must be conferred 
on NECA by a separate statutory instrument (referred to in this report as 
“the Regulations”).  NECA and the constituent councils must provide 
their consent before the Regulations can be made. 

 
9. Securing borrowing powers will help NECA to properly discharge its 

functions and assist in delivering the combined authority’s vision, 
policies and priorities.  

 
10. Central government had indicated that they intended to lay the 

Regulations before Parliament before the summer recess, providing that 
NECA and its constituent authorities give their consent. However, the 
announcement of the Parliamentary General Election means that the 
Regulations are unlikely to be laid within that timeframe.  
 

11. The provision of borrowing powers to NECA will support the Council to 
deliver across its key priorities. It is therefore important that the 
constituent authorities provide consent so that the Regulations can be 
progressed at the earliest opportunity following the general election.  It 
is therefore recommended that the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, is authorised to give formal consent to the 
making of the Regulations when requested by central government. 

 
12. It is anticipated that the Secretary of State will issue his request for the 

Councils’ and NECA’s consent to the making of the Regulations in early 
July so that they can be laid in Parliament ahead of the summer recess. 
The Regulations will state the date on which they will come into effect.  

 

Page 9



Background papers 

• None 

Other useful documents 

•  None 

 

Author(s) 

Helen Bradley   Tel:  03000 269732 

 

  

Page 10



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The Regulations will be made under section 23(6) of the Local Government Act 

2003. 

Finance 

There are no direct financial implications arising from the proposals in this 

report.  In exercising its borrowing powers, NECA will comply with the Prudential 

Code which applies to local authorities and will also be subject to a borrowing 

cap agreed with HM Treasury. 

Consultation 

The intention for NECA to have borrowing powers was set out in the scheme 

which was published by the seven local authorities for consultation as part of 

the process of making the 2024 Order. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

In developing the proposals for the new combined authority, the Councils had 

regard to their obligations under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (ie the 

public sector equality duty).  As set out above, these proposals envisaged that 

the new combined authority would have borrowing powers. 

Climate Change 

The green agenda is a critical element of the devolution deal and therefore the 

provision of borrowing powers to NECA would help to deliver those initiatives 

identified in the deal. 

Human Rights 

None 

Crime and Disorder 

None 

Staffing 

None 

Accommodation 

None 

 

Page 11



Risk 

If the consent of the Councils and/or NECA is not provided, this will prevent the 

Regulations from being made and NECA will not have the benefit of the 

borrowing powers.   

Procurement 

None 

Page 12



1 
 

 

             

        

 Cabinet 

 4 June 2024 

Early Help Strategy 2024-2026 

  Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of  

John Pearce, Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s 
Service and Chair of Children, Young People and Families Partnership 
Board 

Councillor Ted Henderson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and 

Young People’s Services 

Electoral division affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present Cabinet with the updated Early Help Strategy 2024-2026 for 
endorsement. 

Executive summary 

2 The review of the current Strategic Partnership Approach to Early Help 
commenced in 2023 involving a range of stakeholders and has now 
concluded.   

3 The newly titled County Durham Early Help Strategy 2024-2026 (see 
Appendix 2) is based on evidence about the needs and wants of children 
and their families living in County Durham and from what partners across 
the early help system feel collectively they can achieve.  

4 The strategy is also based on the priorities of the Prevention and Early 
Help Partnership which are underpinned by the national Supporting 
Families Programme, the Family Hub and Start for Life programme and the 
Reducing Parental Conflict programme and specifically reflects how 
County Durham can improve early help support offered to families. It also 
seeks to reflect the Government’s direction of travel for family help and 
social care set out in Stable Homes Built on Love.   

5 A Strategy Development Group was established to oversee the 
development of the strategy, including the coproduction process and to 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

ensure local partners, voluntary and community sector (VCS) 
representatives, children, parents and carers were involved in its 
development. 

6 Coproduction sessions took place with children, parents and carers to 
develop the new strategy which is based on what is important to those who 
use and need early help support. Data and intelligence have also informed 
the strategy about what we know are the needs of the wider population 
and what our priorities should be over the next 3 years. 

7 It is planned to launch the strategy in June 2024 by children and Durham’s 
Family Hub Parent
[...]
under Headline Outcome 9, ‘Secure Housing’.  

• The term 'neglectful' was removed albeit references to ‘neglect’ 
remain within the strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 28



17 
 

Appendix 4:  Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
Attached as a separate document. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

County Durham’s Early Help Strategy 2024 - 2026 

P
age 31



1 
 

Contents 
Page 2  Foreword/What do we mean by Early Help? 

Page 3  National context for Early Help 

Page 4  Why do we need Early Help? 

Page 5  Our Vision for County Durham 

Page 6  The Early Help System and Governance  

Page 7  Our Early Help Approach   

Page 8  What have we achieved so far 

Page 9  Our future commitments 

Page 10  Our priorities over the next three years 

Page 11       Measuring success 

Page 12  Useful websites

P
age 32



2 
 

 

Foreword  
In County Durham we have a vision to support all children 

and families to achieve their goals in life, in an 

environment that is safe, happy and healthy. We 

recognise that all families need support from time to time 

to help their children thrive, whether that’s from friends, 

family, volunteers, or services. Our ambition is for every 

family to receive the right support at the right time and 

in the right place. We want all families to have access to 

the information and tools they need to care for and 

interact positively with their children, and to look after their 

own wellbeing.  

Durham's Early Help Strategy focuses on building positive 

and trusted relationships, between services, our 

communities and most importantly families. Our early help 

offer is focussed on identifying needs for the whole family 

at the earliest opportunity and using our collective support 

to respond swiftly and effectively. 

We are committed to working together with children and 

their families, and in partnership with healt
[...]
es through 

our Family Hubs and have 

established a parent peer 

support programme called 

Empowering Parents, 

Empowering Communities 

(EPEC). EPEC trains parents in 

a range of parenting 

programmes and those parents 

then deliver to other parents 

across County Durham. 

 

We also said that services 

would more effectively share 

information and data to help us 

better understand and address 

the collective issues children, 

families and communities are 

facing and provide a more 

collective and effective 

response.  

We continue to improve this 

through our established 

Prevention and Early Help 

Partnership and 3 Prevention 

and Early Help Forums. These 

bring services together to share 

information on worries they may 

have that are emerging in 

communities and consider how 

together they can best support 

and improve these. 

In our last Strategy (2019-

2023) we said we wanted 

services to work better 

together and be more joined 

up around communities 

(place-based).  

We have achieved this by 

creating 7 Locality Early 

Help Conversations across 

the county where services 

come together and agree 

how they will best support 

families to meet their needs.   

What we have achieved so far 

P
age 39

https://www.durham.gov.uk/helpforfamilies
https://www.durham.gov.uk/article/29762/Empowering-Parents-Empowering-Communities-EPEC-
https://www.durham.gov.uk/article/29762/Empowering-Parents-Empowering-Communities-EPEC-


9 
 

Our future commitments 
The national Early Help System Guide provides a 5-point 
framework to support early help partnerships to develop 
an effective Early Help System based on local need.  

Using this framework, we commit to: 

 

We will provide support to those who need it in 

the right place, at the right time and in the right 

way including digital, face to face and outreach 

support. We will ensure we take a child centred 

approach to meeting the needs of the whole 

family. We will also 
[...]
ov.uk


 

Cabinet 

4th June 2024 

Update on the Corporate Asset 

Management Plan 2023-2025  

Ordinary Decision   

  

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy, and 

Growth  

Councillor James Rowlandson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for  

Resources, Investment, and Assets  

Electoral division(s) affected:  

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report  

1. To provide Cabinet with an update on the developments in corporate 

asset management since it approved the Corporate Asset Management 

Plan (CAMP) 2023-2025 in April 2023, and to set out priorities for 

further improvements which will inform the development of the next 

iteration of the CAMP to be presented in 2025.  

Executive summary   

2. The size, shape and location of our land and property portfolio is vitally 

important to enabling the success of the council’s ambitions. It provides 

space for the delivery of our public services; it helps create jobs, 

housing, and economic growth as well as income to invest in our 

services. The strategic management of this valuable resource in the 

context of broader objectives for the economy and the environment is 

important to the council and to the communities we serve.  

3. In April 2023 Cabinet approved the Corporate Asset Management Plan 

2023-2025 which set out how the council will manage its estate and 

how it will be used to support the delivery of council services. The 

CAMP, in three parts, is to be developed further over the plan period 

and a new version will be produced in 2025. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 

4. The council’s land and property estate changes continuously as we 

respond to new initiatives, the need to raise capital receipts, the need 

to improve the standard of our accommodation and the pressures on 

council resources. This report updates the baseline figures included in 

the published CAMP, both in terms of the estate statistics and the 

income and expenditure required
[...]
 

31. The CAMP itself has been referred to as “an example of a good 

approach to Asset Management documentation” at a recent regional 

CIPFA Asset Management event, with Durham highlighted specifically 

to delegates during the event. It has also been recognised by a leading 

property consultancy as “well-structured and containing many of the 

elements we would expect to see in a high-quality CAMP.” 

32. As a reflection of this Middlesbrough Council are using the Durham 

CAMP as the basis for their new CAMP, as they feel it is a good 

practice example and contains various elements that are well 

structured and beneficial for their requirements. 

33. North Tyneside Council (NTC) recently met with Corporate Property 

and Land, Planning and Housing and Economic Development to 

discuss Durham’s approach to listing, management, disposal, and 

reuse of heritage assets. NTC requested this as they recognise 

Durham’s approach to good practice which has been developed 

through a collaboratively and facilitated through governance 

established by the CPP. 

Page 71



 

34. Development of improved policies and processes are also key to CPP 

success and external auditors have used Durham’s approach to 

disposal as an example for other councils to utilise.  

CAMP 2025 Review 

35. In addition to the continued activity to deliver the CPP action plan and 

realise the benefits this brings to the management of our assets, we 

need to ensure that the next iteration of the CAMP, to be delivered in 

2025, reflects wider corporate change and our developing strategic 

objectives. 

36. A brief summary of the work we will be doing to capture this is set out in 

the table below: 

Asset Management Strategy 

▪ Establishment of a vision statement for our estate 

▪ Review of Council Plan objectives  

▪ Engagement with and assessment of corporate strategies 

(Economic Strategy / Ecological Emergency / CE Devolution 

Statement / etc) 

▪ Ensuring a link between the
[...]
 Plan will reflect the Council’s commitment 

to carbon reduction/neutrality.  

Human Rights  

No implications.  

Crime and Disorder  

No implications.  

Staffing  

There may be changes to working practices and resource implications arising 

from the further development and implementation of the Corporate Asset  

Management Plan. These resource implications will be considered as part of 

the CAMP implementation.  

Accommodation  

No implications at this stage, although the implementation of the CAMP is 

likely to result in changes to the property portfolio. Changes to the portfolio will 

be subject to option appraisal and corporate approval processes and 

governance.  

Risk  

Page 74



 

None at this stage.  

Procurement  

None at this stage.      

Page 75



 

 

Appendix 2:  Extract from CAMP 2023-2025 – sites held for service 

delivery  

 

 

 

 

Page 76



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2024
	4 North East Devolution - Combined Authority Borrowing Powers - Report of Chief Executive (Key Decision: CEO/2024/001)
	5 Early Help Strategy 2024-2026 - Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services and Chair of Children, Young People and Families Partnership Board
	Appendix 2  County Durham's Early Help Strategy May 24
	Appendix 4 Equality Impact Assessment Early Help Strategy 2024-26

	6 Update on the Corporate Asset Management Plan 2023-2025 - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth
	9 Durham City Regeneration Milburngate Development - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth and Corporate Director or Resources (Key Decision: REG/2024/005)



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Tuesday 4 June 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood (Leader of the Council) 

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), C Hood, S McDonnell, 
J Rowlandson, E Scott, A Shield, J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ted Henderson 
 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

2 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on 
the agenda 
 

4 North East Devolution - Combined Authority Borrowing Powers - 
(Key Decision: CEO/2024/001) 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive which sought 
consent to the making of regulations by central government to provide the 
new mayoral combined authority, NECA, with borrowing powers in line with 
the agreed devolution deal and the scheme which was subject to public 
consultation (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
In moving the report, the Leader of the Council explained that securing 
borrowing powers for non-transport functions was an important step to 
enable NECA to discharge its functions and deliver on its visions, policies, 
and priorities.  



The intention for NECA to have such powers was set out in agreed scheme 
and had been subject to public consultation. The required regulations were 
due to be laid before Parliament in early July, however, the calling of the UK 
Parliamentary General Election meant that initial timescale was no longer 
achievable. It was important for each constituent authority to have the 
necessary consents in place so that the regulations could be progressed 
once Parliament had reconvened following the election. 
 
Councillor R Bell, Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance seconded the recommendations. 
 
Resolved:  
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

5 Early Help Strategy 2024-2026 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Service and Chair of Children, Young People and Families 
Partnership Board which presented the updated Early Help Strategy 2024-
2026 for endorsement (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
In the absence of the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People’s Services, Councillor Alan Shield, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Equality and Inclusion moved and welcomed the new strategy which set out 
a vision to support all families and children in County Durham to achieve their 
life goals in a safe, happy and healthy environment. It was recognised that all 
families required support from time to time to help their children thrive. The 
ambition was for every family to receive the right support, in the right place at 
the right time. The Early Help Strategy would provide for positive and trusting 
relationships with families and set out how the Council would work in 
partnership to achieve this.  
 
In seconding the recommendations, Councillor Chris Hood, Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder for Adult and Health Services commented that the refreshed strategy 
highlighted how local services could best work together with children and 
their families. The strategy demonstrated collaboration across services and 
importantly the coproduction of children, young people, parents and carers to 
ensure that the support required was accessible. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



6 Update on the Corporate Asset Management Plan 2023-2025  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which updated Cabinet on the progress of the 
corporate asset management since it was approved in April 2023. The plan 
set out priorities for further improvements which would inform the 
development of the next iteration of the CAMP to be presented in 2025 (for 
copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
In Moving the report, Councillor J Rowlandson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Resources, Investments and Assets explained that the update highlighted 
the importance of the Council land and property portfolio and how it 
contributed to the success of the Council’s ambitions. The CAMP agreed by 
Cabinet in 2023 provided space for the delivery of public services, the plan 
assists with job creation, housing and economic growth as well as income to 
invest in services. The Council and County had experienced changing 
economic, social and financial environments which underlined the paramount 
importance of strong strategic management of land and property. Strong 
governance models provided for assurance and clear decision making which 
were key in ensuring best value and transparency. The update to the 
implementation of the CAMP provides Cabinet with a clear understanding of 
progress and ambition for the future with a clear direction to support, ensure 
value for money and provide strong leadership for Council land and property. 
 
Councillor R Bell, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Finance commented that an effective CAMP was essential to the effective 
management of scarce resources. Managing the operational estate 
effectively and ensuring best value for disposals and timely management of 
Council buildings were all key to the Medium Term Financial Plan. Councillor 
Bell seconded the recommendations in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation in the report be approved. 
 

7 Exclusion of the public 

 
Resolved:  
 
That under section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 
 



8 Durham City Regeneration Milburngate Development                            
(Key Decision: REG/2024/005) 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth and Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the current situation with the Milburngate 
development in Durham City (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor J Rowlandson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources 
Investments and Assets moved the recommendations set out in the report. 
The Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council both placed on record their 
thanks to all officers involved for their hard work in what was a significantly 
complex case.  
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation in the report be approved. 
 
 


